
 

Appendix – Main Modifications 
The modifications below are expressed either in the conventional form of 
strikethrough for deletions and underlining for additions of text, or by specifying the 
modification in words in italics. 
 
The page numbers and paragraph numbering below refer to the submission local 
plan, and do not take account of the deletion or addition of text. 
 
 

 
Ref Page 

Policy/ 
Paragraph 

Main Modification 

MM3 108 App 6 Insert following note onto each of the first four pages of 
App 6: 
 
This appendix illustrates the trajectory as anticipated in 
2010 and historic information back to the base date of the 
now revoked East of England Plan.  Not only is this page of 
the appendix out of date but it also includes assumptions 
about delivery from elements of the plan that were remitted 
by court order.  It is reproduced here solely for historical 
information.  For updated information on housing 
trajectories please see the Annual Monitoring Report.  For 
a housing trajectory in the Broadland part of the NPA see 
Appendix 6a and the published Annual Monitoring Report. 

MM4 113 Table 
headed 
Growth 
Locations 

Make changes attached at MM4 
 

MM5 - - Insert new Appendix 6a following Appendix 6 attached at 
MM5 

 
 



MM4 

Growth locations (excluding the Broadland part of the Norwich Policy Area) 

This table illustrates the trajectory as anticipated in 2010 for the Plan excluding figures for the Broadland part of the Norwich Policy Area.  It is now out of date.  For updated information on housing 
trajectories please see the Annual Monitoring Report.  For a housing trajectory in the Broadland part of the NPA see Appendix 6a and the Annual Monitoring Report. 

 

 

District 
Total number of units per year Average 

annual 
build rate 

2006/ 
07 

2007/ 
08 2008/09 2009/ 

10 
2010/ 

11 
2011/ 

12 
2012/ 

13 
2013/ 

14 
2014/ 

15 
2015/ 

16 
2016/ 

17 
2017/ 

18 
2018/ 

19 
2019/ 

20 
2020/ 

21 
2021/ 

22 
2022 
/23 

2023/ 
24 

2024/ 
25 

2025/ 
26 

Total 
units 

Broadland 0 0 0 0 0 180 230 230 580 680 804 804 804 804 804 804 804 804 804 764 9,600 582 
Rackheath      180 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 3,400 227 
Remainder of Old 
Catton, Sprowston, 
Rackheath, Thorpe 
St Andrew Growth 
Triangle (inside 
NDR) 

        125 225 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 3,850 321 

Additional small 
sites around 
Broadland NPA 

        170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 130 2000 167 

Additional sites 
around rural 
Broadland 

        55 55 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 650 54 

Norwich 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 3,000 176 
Norwich (3,000)         250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 3,000 250 
South Norfolk 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 525 655 875 950 1,039 1,128 978 898 778 778 778 683 10,065 592 
Wymondham 
(2,200)         185 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 165 2,200 183 

Long Stratton 
(1,800)            50 140 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 1,800 200 

Hethersett (1,000)         50 90 175 175 175 175 100 60     1,000 125 
Cringleford (1,200)          50 100 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 50 150 1,200 109 
Easton/ Costessey 
(1,000)         50 90 175 175 175 175 100 60     1,000 125 

Additional smaller 
sites around South 
Norfolk NPA (1,800) 

        150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 1,800 150 

Additional sites 
around  Rural South 
Norfolk 

        84 84 84 84 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 1,000 83 

Additional urban 
capacity in rural 
South Norfolk 

        6 6 6 6 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 65 5 

TOTAL  0 0 0 0 0 180 
0 

230 
0 

230 
0 

1,355 
830 

1,585 
960 

1,929 
1179 

2,004 
1254 

2,093 
1343 

2,182 
1432 

2,032 
1282 

1,952 
1202 

1,832 
1082 

1,832 
1082 

1,832 
1082 

1,697 
987 

22,965 
13715 

2,871 
1143 

 



 
MM5 
 
Appendix 6a 
 
Trajectory of delivery of Homes expected from previously remitted Growth Locations in Broadland part of NPA 
 
 
 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 TOTAL Av build 
Rackheath 77 77 70 185 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 2249 187 
Remainder of Old 
Catton, Sprowston, 
Rackheath, Thorpe St 
Andrew Growth 
Triangle (inside NDR) 

20 163 234 373 435 440 515 590 530 530 530 497 4857 405 

Additional small sites 
around Broadland 
NPA 

98 148 161 266 328 300 225 150 150 150 25 0 2001 167 

Total 195 388 465 824 993 970 970 970 910 910 785 727 9107 759 
 
This trajectory illustrates delivery anticipated at July 2013.  It should not be summed with figures produced in Appendix 6.  For up to date 
information please see the Annual Monitoring Report. 
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