Appendix – Main Modifications

The modifications below are expressed either in the conventional form of strikethrough for deletions and <u>underlining</u> for additions of text, or by specifying the modification in words in *italics*.

The page numbers and paragraph numbering below refer to the submission local plan, and do not take account of the deletion or addition of text.

Ref	Page	Policy/ Paragraph	Main Modification
MM3	108	Арр 6	Insert following note onto each of the first four pages of App 6: This appendix illustrates the trajectory as anticipated in 2010 and historic information back to the base date of the now revoked East of England Plan. Not only is this page of the appendix out of date but it also includes assumptions about delivery from elements of the plan that were remitted by court order. It is reproduced here solely for historical information. For updated information on housing trajectories please see the Annual Monitoring Report. For a housing trajectory in the Broadland part of the NPA see Appendix 6a and the published Annual Monitoring Report.
MM4	113	Table	Make changes attached at MM4
	115	headed Growth Locations	
MM5	-	-	Insert new Appendix 6a following Appendix 6 attached at MM5

MM4

Growth locations (excluding the Broadland part of the Norwich Policy Area)

This table illustrates the trajectory as anticipated in 2010 for the Plan excluding figures for the Broadland part of the Norwich Policy Area. It is now out of date. For updated information on housing trajectories please see the Annual Monitoring Report. For a housing trajectory in the Broadland part of the NPA see Appendix 6a and the Annual Monitoring Report.

		Total number of units per year															Average					
District	2006/	2007/	0000/00	2009/	2010/	2011/	2012/	2013/	2014/	2015/	2016/	2017/	2018/	2019/	2020/	2021/	2022	2023/	2024/	2025/	Total	annual
	07	08	2008/09	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	/23	24	25	26	units	build rate
Broadland	0	0	0	0	0	180	230	230	580	680	804	804	804	804	804	804	804	804	804	764	9,600	582
Rackheath						180	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	3,400	227
Remainder of Old																						
Catton, Sprowston,																						
Rackheath, Thorpe									125	225	350	350	350	350	350	350	350	350	350	350	3,850	321
St Andrew Growth									120	220	000	000	000	000	000	000	000	000	000	000	0,000	021
Triangle (inside																						
NDR)																						
Additional small										.=						4=0				100		
sites around									170	170	170	170	170	170	170	170	170	170	170	130	2000	167
Broadland NPA					-													-	-			-
Additional sites											F 4	F 4	050	F 4								
around rural Broadland									55	55	54	54	54	54	54	54	54	54	54	54	650	54
		•	0	•	-	•	•	•	050	050	050	050	050	050	050	050	050	050	050	050	0.000	170
Norwich	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	3,000	176
Norwich (3,000)			2				-		250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	250	3,000	250
South Norfolk	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	525	655	875	950	1,039	1,128	978	898	778	778	778	683	10,065	592
Wymondham (2,200)									185	185	185	185	185	185	185	185	185	185	185	165	2,200	183
Long Stratton (1,800)												50	140	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	1,800	200
Hethersett (1,000)									50	90	175	175	175	175	100	60					1.000	125
Cringleford (1,200)									00	50	100	125	125	125	125	125	125	125	50	150	1,200	109
Easton/ Costessev																	120	120		100	,	
(1,000)									50	90	175	175	175	175	100	60					1,000	125
Additional smaller																						
sites around South									150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	150	1,800	150
Norfolk NPA (1,800)																						
Additional sites																						
around Rural South									84	84	84	84	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	83	1,000	83
Norfolk																						
Additional urban														_	_	_	_	_	_	_		_
capacity in rural									6	6	6	6	6	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	65	5
South Norfolk												/					1					
TOTAL	0	0	0	0	0	180 0	230 0	230 0	1,355 <u>830</u>	1,585 <u>960</u>	1,929 <u>1179</u>	2,004 <u>1254</u>	2,093 <u>1343</u>	2,182 <u>1432</u>	2,032 <u>1282</u>	1,952 <u>1202</u>	1,832 <u>1082</u>	1,832 <u>1082</u>	1,832 <u>1082</u>	1,697 <u>987</u>	22,965 <u>13715</u>	2,871 <u>1143</u>

MM5

Appendix 6a

Trajectory of delivery of Homes expected from previously remitted Growth Locations in Broadland part of NPA

	14/15	15/16	16/17	17/18	18/19	19/20	20/21	21/22	22/23	23/24	24/25	25/26	TOTAL	Av build
Rackheath	77	77	70	185	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	230	2249	187
Remainder of Old	20	163	234	373	435	440	515	590	530	530	530	497	4857	405
Catton, Sprowston,														
Rackheath, Thorpe St														
Andrew Growth														
Triangle (inside NDR)														
Additional small sites	98	148	161	266	328	300	225	150	150	150	25	0	2001	167
around Broadland														
NPA														
Total	195	388	465	824	993	970	970	970	910	910	785	727	9107	759

This trajectory illustrates delivery anticipated at July 2013. It should not be summed with figures produced in Appendix 6. For up to date information please see the Annual Monitoring Report.